As per December 31, 2019, VEF has an ownership of 9.6% of the com-
pany valued at USD 73.2 mln on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company.

Creditas is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Konfío
During Q2 2019, VEF invested an additional USD 10 mln into Konfío by
way of a 1-year convertible loan note. During Q3 2019, Konfío closed a
broader financing round whereby VEF converted the outstanding loan
note and invested an additional USD 2.5 mln in the round. Following the
transaction VEF owns 11.4% of the company.

VEF’s ownership at December 31, 2019 is valued at USD 41.6 mln on the
basis of this transaction.

Konfío is categorized as a level 2 investment.

68 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

IN
T

R
O

D
U

C
T

IO
N

IN
V

E
ST

M
E

N
T

 P
O

R
T

F
O

L
IO

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 I
N

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

JUMO
As per December 31, 2019, VEF’s 6.8% ownership share in Jumo is valued
at USD 16.9 mln on the basis of an EV/revenue peer multiples valuation
model. The valuation represents a valuation increase of 2.8% over the year.

JUMO is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
14,169 15,071 15,973 16,875 17,777 18,679 19,581

Sensitivity in exit valuation

+15% +10% +5% 1.0 -5% -10% -15%
14,344 15,188 16,031 16,875 17,719 18,563 19,407

REVO Group
As per December 31, 2019 VEF owns 25% in REVO Group and had invested
a total of USD 8.8 mln. The 25% stake in the group is valued at USD 16.2
mln. The valuation is derived from valuation models focused on multiples
of NII (net interest income) and revenues, coupled with the intrinsic value
of the convertible loan note.

REVO Group is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
14,049 14,781 15,512 16,244 16,975 17,707 18,439

Sensitivity USD/RUB

+15% +10% +5% 61.9 -5% -10% -15%
14,467 15,006 15,595 16,244 16,961 17,757 18,647

TransferGo
In 2018, TransferGo successfully closed a new funding round of around
USD 16 mln. VEF led the round alongside existing and new investors
including Revo Capital, a Turkish VC fund, and Ripple. In the process, VEF
exercised the outstanding USD 2.8 mln (EUR 2.5 mln) convertible loan
note plus accrued interest and invested an additional USD 2.7 mln (EUR 2.3
mln) in TransferGo, taking VEF’s ownership stake to 15.4% in the company.
During April 2019, new external investor, Seventure invested EUR 3.0 mln
into the company at the same valuation as in the previous round.

As per December 31, 2019, VEF’s stake in TransferGo is valued at USD
12.6 mln on the basis of the latest transaction in the company.

TransferGo is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Guiabolso
As per December 31, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 30 mln in
Guiabolso, and values its 10.9% stake at USD 11.5 mln on the basis of an EV/
revenue peer multiples valuation model.

Guiabolso is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
9,963 10,490 11,018 11,545 12,072 12,599 13,127

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL

+15% +10% +5% 4.0 -5% -10% -15%
10,039 10,495 10,995 11,545 12,152 12,828 13,582

Nibo
During the first and second quarter of 2019, Nibo raised an additional USD
3.4 mln from the current investor base. VEF led the round and invested
an additional USD 2.0 mln. As the round was composed of only existing
investors, lacking new external data points, Nibo is valued on the basis of a
revenue multiple model.

As per December 30, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 5.3 mln into
Nibo. Vostok Emerging Finance owns a 20.1% stake in Nibo.

Nibo is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
9,056 9,577 10,098 10,619 11,140 11,661 12,182

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL

+15% +10% +5% 4.0 -5% -10% -15%
9,234 9,653 10,113 10,619 11,178 11,799 12,493

Xerpa
As per December 31, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 8.5 mln into
Xerpa, and holds a 16.0% stake in the company. VEF’s stake in the company
is valued at USD 8.5 mln on the basis of this transaction.

The holding in Xerpa is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Magnetis
During Q3 2018 Magnetis successfully closed a bridge financing round
where VEF invested an additional USD 700 thousand in the form of a two-
year convertible loan note, to add to its initial USD 3.0 mln investment,
alongside existing investor Monashees. During Q3 2019, Magnetis closed
an additional financing round in which VEF converted its outstanding loan